Act 668 SB544

"AN ACT TO SPECIFY THAT SIX (6) OF THE MEMBERS OF THE ARKANSAS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION REPRESENT VARIOUS AGRICULTURAL INTERESTS; TO ALLOW FOR PER DIEM EXPENSES OF COMMISSIONERS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Section 4 of Act 404 of 1955, as amended, the same being Arkansas Statutes Annotated 9-507, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 4. The members so appointed by the Governor shall be selected with special reference to their knowledge and interest in the resources and industrial development of the State of Arkansas. As vacancies occur, the Governor shall insure that six (6) members represent the various agricultural interests in the State. Each member of the Commission shall be paid fifty dollars (\$50.00) for each day spent attending official meetings of the entire Commission and shall be reimbursed for actual expenditures for meals, lodging and mileage at the same rates prescribed by law or regulations for state employees."

SECTION 2. All laws, or parts of laws, in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. It is hereby found and determined by the Seventy-Sixth General Assembly that the immediate passage of this Act will help to insure that agricultural interests are properly represented on the Arkansas Industrial Development Commission. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

APPROVED: April 6, 1987